

# Mendocino County

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 19-0088, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

**From:** District Attorney

**Meeting Date:** February 5, 2019

**Department Contact:** C. David Eyster **Phone:** 463-4211

**Item Type:** Regular Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: 20 mins

### **Agenda Title:**

Discussion and Possible Action Regarding an Employee Agreement in the Approximate Amount of \$203,000 Between the County of Mendocino and Dale P. Trigg to Serve as the Assistant District Attorney from the Date of Board of Supervisors Execution through the Period of Time that C. David Eyster Continues in the Position of Mendocino County District Attorney

(Sponsor: District Attorney)

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve the Employment Agreement in the amount of approximately \$203,000 between Mendocino County and Dale P. Trigg to serve as the Assistant District Attorney commencing on the date of Board of Supervisors execution through the period of time that C. David Eyster continues in the position of Mendocino County District Attorney; and authorize the Chair to sign same.

## **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

Board of Supervisors approved the Employment Agreement between the County of Mendocino and Mr. Richard Welsh in the position of Mendocino County Assistant District Attorney on June 7, 2016.

## **Summary of Request:**

The District Attorney is requesting that the Board of Supervisors review and consider an employment Agreement between the County of Mendocino and Dale P. Trigg to serve as the Assistant District Attorney. As stated in the employment contract, the duties performed by the Assistant District Attorney are as follows:

Under general direction of the District Attorney, the Assistant District Attorney is responsible for the overall day-to-day administration and management of all functions of the office of the District Attorney; supervises the various sections of the office by direct observation or review; acts, who so designated, for the District Attorney during periods of absence; may try the most complex legal cases.

## **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to the DA's Office with further instructions.

**Supervisorial District:** All

vote requirement: Majority

File #: 19-0088, Version: 1

# Supplemental Information Available Online At: CEO's Office

# **Fiscal Details:**

source of funding: BU 2070 budgeted in current f/y: Yes current f/y cost: Approximately \$101,500 if no, please describe: N/A annual recurring cost: Approximately \$203,000 revenue agreement: Yes

budget clarification: Position to be filled mid fiscal year 2018/19: approximately \$101,500 for the current fis

year and \$203,000 annual recurring costs including salary and benefits.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Meribeth Dermond, Deputy Clerk II Final Status: Approved

Date: February 6, 2019 Executed Item Number: **Agreement** Item

Number: 19-009